TM
TECHNICAL MANUAL
AGRICULTURE
322 TECHNICAL MANUAL AGRICULTURAL TYRES
Since 1936 Pirelli brand has always been a pioneer in the agricultural sector. First
to apply the radial technology to agricultural tyres, the Pirelli brand introduced
the Cinturato for tractors in 1956 and in 1984 was the first to develop a wide
70-series tyre for tractors.

34’’
34’’
30’’
38’’
42’
42’’
42’’
26’
36’
38’
46’
42’’
38’’
600/65R28 PHP:65154 D
540/65R28 PHP:65142 D
480/70R30 147 D PHP:70
600/70R30 158 D PHP:70
380/85R28 133A8 (133B) PHP:85
420/85R28 139A8 (139B) PHP:85
540/65R30 PHP:65150 D
480/70R34 155A8 (155B) PHP:70
800/70R38 PHP:70178 D
800/65R32 PHP:1H172A8 (172B)
600/65R34 PHP:65157 D
420/85R30 140A8 (140B) PHP:85
320/85R24 122A8 (122B) PHP:85
650/65R38 157 D PHP:65
620/70R42 166 D PHP:70
650/85R38 PHP:85173 D
900/60R32 176A8 (176B) PHP:1H
600/70R34 PHP:70160 D
460/85R30 145A8 (145B) PHP:85
PHP:85
PHP:85
380/85R24 PHP:85131A8 (131B)
650/65R42 158 D PHP:65
520/85R42 157A8 (157B)
750/65R26 166A8 (16B)
320/85R36 128A8 (128B) PHP:1N
380/80R38 142A8 (142B) PHP:1N
380/90R46 157A8 (157B) PHP:1N
710/70R42 173 D PHP:70
460/85R38 149A8 (149B) PHP:85
PHP:85
PHP:65
710/70R38 171 D PHP:70
650/75R32 172 D PHP:75
460/85R34 147A8 (147B)
710/75R42 175 D PHP:75
520/85R38 155A8 (155B)
T
R
A

A
L
 T
A
B
L
E
S
24”
320/85R24 TL 122 A8 (122B) PHP:85 W9 W10 W11 320 1155 518 3431 550 113 320/85R24
50 890 990 1150 1215 1360 1500
40 890 990 1150 1215 1360 1500
30 955 1060 1235 1305 1460 1605
10LT 1205 1340 1555 1645 1840 2025
10HT 955 1060 1235 1305 1460 1605
380/85R24 TL 131 A8 (131B) PHP:85 W11 W12 W13 383 1243 547 3623 600 161 380/85R24
50 1155 1300 1450 1600 1750 1950
40 1155 1300 1450 1600 1750 1950
30 1240 1395 1555 1715 1875 2090
10LT 1560 1755 1960 2160 2365 2635
10HT 1240 1395 1555 1715 1875 2090
26” 750/65R26 TL 166 A8 (166B) PHP:65 DW23B DW25B 755 1628 723 4793 750 668 750/65R26
50 2430 2900 3250 3650 4000 4375 4625 4875 5000 5300
40 2430 2900 3250 3650 4000 4375 4625 4875 5000 5300
30 2605 3105 3480 3910 4280 4685 4950 5220 5350 5675
10LT 3285 3915 4390 4930 5400 5910 6245 6585 6750 7155
10HT 2605 3105 3480 3910 4280 4685 4950 5220 5350 5675
28”
380/85R28 TL 133 A8 (133B) PHP:85 W11 W12 W13 380 1357 603 3994 650 210 380/85R28
50 1200 1320 1500 1700 1900 2060
40 1200 1320 1500 1700 1900 2060
30 1285 1415 1605 1820 2035 2205
10LT 1620 1785 2025 2295 2565 2785
10HT 1285 1415 1605 1820 2035 2205
420/85R28 TL 139 A8 (139B) PHP:85 W13 W14L W15L 443 1440 648 4237 675 261 420/85R28
50 1440 1550 1750 2000 2240 2430
40 1440 1550 1750 2000 2240 2430
30 1545 1660 1875 2140 2400 2605
10LT 1945 2095 2365 2700 3025 3285
10HT 1545 1660 1875 2140 2400 2605
540/65R28 TL 142D PHP:65 W16L W18L 547 1425 650 4226 675 311 540/65R28
65 1500 1750 2000 2240 2500 2650
50 1575 1840 2100 2355 2625 2785
40 1645 1920 2190 2455 2740 2905
30 1725 2015 2300 2580 2875 3050
10LT 2025 2365 2700 3025 3375 3580
10HT 1725 2015 2300 2580 2875 3050
600/65R28 TL 154D PHP:65 DW20B W18L 600 1525 684 4531 700 410 600/65R28
65 1944 2060 2360 2650 2900 3075 3275 3450 3620 3750
50 2045 2165 2480 2785 3045 3230 3440 3625 3805 3940
40 2130 2260 2585 2905 3180 3370 3590 3780 3965 4110
30 2240 2370 2715 3050 3335 3540 3770 3970 4165 4315

Tread
Code
psi 10 12 15 17 20 23 26 29 32 35 41 46 49 52 65 72
bar 0,7 0,8 1 1,2 1,4 1,6 1,8 2 2,2 2,4 2,8 3,2 3,4 3,6 4,5 5
km/h Load per Tyre  (Kg)
191818 TECHNICAL MANUAL AGRICULTURAL TYRES
PHP:Series
30”
480/70R30 TL 147D PHP:70 W14L W15L W16L 478 1486 674 4468 700 301 480/70R30
65 1400 1650 1900 2120 2360 2575 2725 2900 3000 3075
50 1470 1735 1995 2230 2480 2705 2865 3045 3150 3230
40 1535 1810 2085 2325 2585 2820 2985 3180 3285 3370
30 1610 1900 2185 2440 2715 2965 3135 3335 3450 3540
10LT 1890 2230 2565 2865 3190 3480 3680 3915 4050 4155
10HT 1610 1900 2185 2440 2715 2965 3135 3335 3450 3540
540/65R30 TL 150D PHP:65 W16L W18L 547 1472 655 4438 700 338 540/65R30
65 1550 1800 2060 2360 2575 2725 2900 3075 3150 3350
50 1630 1890 2165 2480 2705 2865 3045 3230 3310 3520
40 1700 1975 2260 2585 2820 2985 3180 3370 3450 3670
30 1785 2070 2370 2715 2965 3135 3335 3540 3625 3855

10TL 4185 4660 5400 5910 6585 7360 7560 7830 8305 8505
10HT 3320 3695 4280 4685 5220 5835 5995 6210 6585 6745
900/60R32 TL
176 A8
(176B)
PHP:1H
DW28B DW27B
DW30B
874 1886 807 5349 925 1009 900/60R32
50 3500 3750 4250 4875 5300 5800 6300 6500 6900 7100
40 3500 3750 4250 4875 5300 5800 6300 6500 6900 7100
30 3745 4015 4550 5220 5675 6210 6745 6955 7385 7600
10LT 4725 5065 5740 6585 7155 7830 8505 8775 9315 9585
10HT 3745 4015 4550 5220 5675 6210 6745 6955 7385 7600
34”
460/85R34 TL 147 A8 (147B) PHP:85 W14L W15L W16L 477 1660 755 5005 775 364 460/85R34
50 1800 2023 2305 2500 2800 3075
40 1800 2023 2305 2500 2800 3075
30 1930 2165 2470 2675 3000 3295
10LT 2430 2735 3115 3375 3780 4155
10HT 1930 2165 2470 2675 3000 3295
480/70R34 TL 155 A8 (155B) PHP:70 W14L W15L W16L 476 1596 732 4852 750 330 480/70R34
50 1640 1750 2000 2240 2500 2725 2900 3000 3150 3250 3550 3875
40 1640 1750 2000 2240 2500 2725 2900 3000 3150 3250 3550 3875
30 1755 1875 2140 2400 2675 2920 3105 3210 3375 3480 3800 4150
10LT 2215 2365 2700 3025 3375 3680 3915 4050 4255 4390 4795 5235
10HT 1755 1875 2140 2400 2675 2920 3105 3210 3375 3480 3800 4150
600/65R34 TL 157D PHP:65 DW20B W18L 612 1658 751 4978 775 471 600/65R34
65 1950 2240 2575 2900 3150 3450 3650 3875 4000 4125
50 2050 2355 2705 3045 3310 3625 3835 4070 4200 4335
40 2140 2455 2820 3180 3450 3780 4000 4245 4380 4520
30 2245 2580 2965 3335 3625 3970 4200 4460 4600 4745

Size
Pressure
Tread
Code
psi 10 12 15 17 20 23 26 29 32 35 41 46 49 52 65 72
bar 0,7 0,8 1 1,2 1,4 1,6 1,8 2 2,2 2,4 2,8 3,2 3,4 3,6 4,5 5
km/h Load per Tyre  (Kg)
(1) Measuring rims underlined.
(2) Recommended rims in bold.
TL: Tubeless
For intensive road transport at 40 Km/h and more, the pressure should be increased by 0,4 bar.
10LT: max speed 10 Km/h, without high and sustained torque
10HT: max speed 10 Km/h, in fields with high torque value
212020 TECHNICAL MANUAL AGRICULTURAL TYRES
PHP:Series
34” 600/70R34 TL 160D PHP:70
DW18L DW20B
W18L
602 1714 780 5163 800 521 600/70R34
65 2100 2430 2790 3150 3510 3875 4050 4230 4360 4500
50 2205 2555 2930 3310 3690 4070 4255 4445 4580 4725
40 2300 2665 3060 3450 3845 4245 4435 4635 4775 4930
30 2415 2795 3210 3625 4040 4460 4660 4865 5015 5175
10LT 2835 3285 3770 4255 4740 5235 5470 5715 5890 6075
10HT 2415 2795 3210 3625 4040 4460 4460 4865 5015 5175
36’’ 320/85R36 TL 128 A8 (128B) PHP:1N W9 W10 W11 320 1465 675 4474 700 154 320/85R36
50 1065 1200 1330 1470 1610 1800
40 1065 1200 1330 1470 1610 1800
30 1140 1285 1425 1575 1725 1930
10LT 1440 1620 1800 1985 2175 2430

10LT 2905 3195 3500 3795 4095 4390
10HT 2305 2535 2775 3010 3245 3480
520/85R38 TL 155 A8 (155B) PHP:85 DW16L DW18L 546 1871 833 5518 875 548 520/85R38
50 2300 2500 2800 3150 3550 3875
40 2300 2500 2800 3150 3550 3875
30 2465 2675 3000 3375 3800 4150
10LT 3105 3375 3780 4255 4795 5235
10HT 2465 2675 3000 3375 3800 4150
650/65R38 TL 157D PHP:65 DW20B 645 1820 820 5436 875 604 650/65R38
65 2300 2650 3075 3450 3750 4125
50 2415 2785 3230 3625 3940 4335
40 2520 2905 3370 3780 4110 4520
30 2645 3050 3540 3970 4315 4745
10LT 3105 3580 4155 4660 5065 5570
10HT 2465 3050 3540 3970 4315 4745
650/85R38 TL 173 D PHP:85
DW20B DW21B
DW23B
673 2040 920 6098 975 859 650/85R38
65 3000 3550 4000 4500 5000 5450 5800 6000 6300 6500

10HT 2855 3220 3740 4200 4600 4890
710/70R42 TL 173D PHP:70 DW23B 721 2065 934 6188 975 911 710/70R42
65 3100 3550 4000 4500 5000 5600 5800 6150 6300 6500
50 3255 3730 4200 4725 5250 5880 6090 6460 6615 6825
40 3395 3890 4380 4930 5475 6135 6355 6735 6900 7120
30 3565 4085 4600 5175 5750 6440 6670 7075 7245 7475
10LT 4185 4795 5400 6075 6750 7560 7830 8305 8505 8775
10HT 3565 4085 4600 5175 5750 6440 6670 7075 7245 7475
710/75R42 TL 175D PHP:75 DW23B DW25B 721 2145 976 6467 1025 985 710/75R42
65 3250 3750 4280 4830 5385 5935 6210 6485 6690 6900
50 3415 3940 4495 5075 5655 6235 6525 6810 7025 7245
40 3560 4110 4690 5290 5900 6500 6800 7105 7330 7560
30 3740 4315 4925 5555 6195 6830 7145 7460 7695 7935
10LT 4390 5065 5780 6525 7270 8015 8385 8755 9035 9315
10HT 3740 4315 4925 5555 6195 6830 7145 7460 7695 7935
46’’ 380/90R46 TL 157 A8 (157B) PHP:1N W11 W12 W13 392 1852 860 5701 875 294 380/90R46
50 1500 1750 2000 2300 2500 2800 2900 3075 3150 3250 3550 3875 4000 4125
40 1500 1750 2000 2300 2500 2800 2900 3075 3150 3250 3550 3875 4000 4125
30 1605 1875 2140 2465 2675 3000 3105 3295 3375 3480 3800 4150 4280 4415
10LT 2025 2365 2700 3105 3375 3780 3915 4155 4255 4390 4795 5235 5400 5570

S
IO
N
06
TABLES OF
EQUIVALENCE
AND CONVERSION
333232 TECHNICAL MANUAL AGRICULTURAL TYRES
Equivalence Table (Sizes in mm and inches)
Conversion Table
RADIUS
INDEX
RIM D CODE 95 SERIES 90 SERIES 85 SERIES 80 SERIES 75 SERIES 70 SERIES 65 SERIES 60 SERIES
550 24 12.4R24 320/85R24 360/70R24 420/65R24
550 28 9.5R28 240/85R28 340/65R28
575 24 13.6R24 340/85R24 380/75R24 380/70R24 440/65R24
575 28 11.2R28 280/85R28 320/70R28
575 32 8.3R32 210/95R32
600 24 14.9R24 380/85R24 420/70R24 480/65R24
600 26 13.6R26
600 28 12.4R28 320/85R28 360/70R28 420/65R28
600 32 9.5R32 230/95R32 270/80R32 270/75R32
625 24 16.9R24 420/85R24 480/75R24 480/70R24 540/65R24
625 26 14/9/26
625 28 13.6R28 340/85R28 380/70R28 440/65R28
650 26 16.9R26 480/70R26 540/65R26
650 28 14.9R28 380/85R28 420/75R28 420/70R28 480/65R28
650 32 12.4R32 320/85R32
650 36 9.5R36 230/95R36 270/80R36
675 26 18.4R26 460/85R26 520/70R26
675 28 16.9R28 420/85R28 480/75R28 480/70R28 540/65R28
675 30 14.9R30 380/85R30 420/70R30
675 26 11.2R36 270/95R36
700 28 18.4R28 540/75R28 600/68R28
700 30 16.9R30 420/90R30 420/85R30 480/70R30 540/65R30
700 36 12.4R36 320/85R36
725 26 620/70R26
725 28 600/70R28
725 30 18.4R30 460/85R30 520/70R30 600/65R30
725 34 380/85R34
725 36 13.6R36 340/85R36
725 38 12.4R38 320/85R38
750 26 23.1R26 620/75R26 650/70R26 750/65R26
750 28 620/70R28
750 30 600/70R30 710/60R30
750 32 600/65R32
750 34 16.9R34 420/85R34 480/75R34 480/70R34 540/65R34
750 38 13.6R38 340/85R38 380/80R38 400/75R38
750 42 270/95R42 300/85R42
750 44 9.5R44 230/95R44
775 34 18.4R34 460/85R34 520/70R34 600/65R34
775 34 540/70R34
775 38 14.9R38 380/85R38
775 42 12.4R42 300/95R42
775 44 270/95R44
800 30 23.1R30 320/75R30 650/70R30 710/65R30
800 34 540/75R34 600/70R34
800 38 16.9R38 420/85-38 480/70R38 540/65R38 600/60-38
800 48 9.5R48 230/95R48
825 32 24.5R32 650/75R32 680/70R32 800/60R32
825 34 20.8R34 620/75R34 650/65R34 710/60R34
825 38 18.4R38 460/85R38 520/75R38 520/70R38 600/65R38 650/60-38
825 42 16.9R42
825 46 12.4R46 320/90R46 340/85R46
875 32 30.5LR32 680/75R32 800/65R32 850/60-32
875 32 710/75R32
875 34 650/75R34
875 34 680/70R34
875 38 20.8R38 520/85R38 580/75R38 580/70R38 650/65R38
875 38 620/70R38 710/65R38
875 42 18.4R42 460/85R42 480/80R42 600/65R42
875 46 380/90R46 420/80R46
925 32 680/85R32 800/70R32 900/60R32
925 34 710/75R34
925 38 650/75R38 710/70R38 750/65-38 850/60R38
925 42 20.8R42 520/85R42 620/70R42 650/65R42
925 42 580770R42 750/60R42
975 32 800/75R32 900/70R32
RADIUS